

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA  
Supreme Court No. 19-0725

---

STATE OF IOWA,  
Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

MICHAEL HILLERY,  
Defendant-Appellee.

---

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
FOR DUBUQUE COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE MONICA ZRINYI WITTIG, JUDGE

---

**APPELLANT'S BRIEF**

---

THOMAS J. MILLER  
Attorney General of Iowa

**KATIE KRICKBAUM**  
Assistant Attorney General  
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor  
Des Moines, Iowa 50319  
(515) 281-5976  
(515) 281-4902 (fax)  
[Katie.Krickbaum@ag.iowa.gov](mailto:Katie.Krickbaum@ag.iowa.gov)

CJ MAY  
Dubuque County Attorney

SHEA CHAPIN  
Assistant County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

FINAL

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	7
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	9
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	9
ARGUMENT.....	19
<b>I. The district court erred in suppressing Hillery’s statements and the physical evidence in this case because an agreement to cooperate with police officers is not a promise of leniency and because the physical evidence was not the product of any illegality. ....</b>	<b>19</b>
A. The Iowa Supreme Court has identified two discrete ways for a defendant to challenge his confession on promissory leniency grounds.....	20
B. Despite Hillery’s purely constitutional challenge to his confession, the district court suppressed his confession and the physical evidence in this case on common law evidentiary rule grounds.....	24
C. The officer’s offer to keep Hillery out of jail that day if he agreed to cooperate with law enforcement—with a warning that Hillery may have to go to jail someday for his conduct—does not violate the common law evidentiary test.....	28
D. Even if there was a promise warranting exclusion of Hillery’s statement, the district court erred by also excluding the physical evidence in this case.....	33
E. The totality of the circumstances show that Hillery’s statement was voluntary and, even if it was not, the drugs remain admissible under the inevitable discovery doctrine.....	42

CONCLUSION ..... 47  
REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION..... 47  
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 48

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991) .....	22, 23, 26, 44
<i>Brady v. U.S.</i> , 397 US 742, 90 S. Ct. 1463 (1970).....	22, 25
<i>Bram v. United States</i> , 168 U.S. 532 (1897).....	22
<i>Colorado v. Connelly</i> , 479 U.S. 157 (1986).....	44
<i>Illinois v. McArthur</i> , 531 U.S. 326 (2001) .....	40
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973) .....	22, 23, 43
<i>Sharp v. Rohling</i> , 793 F.3d 1216 (10th Cir. 2015) .....	25
<i>United States v. Elie</i> , 111 F.3d 1135 (4th Cir. 1997) .....	34
<i>United States v. Guarino</i> , 819 F.2d 28 (2d Cir. 1987).....	33, 44, 45
<i>United States v. Long</i> , 852 F.2d 975 (7th Cir. 1988).....	45
<i>United States v. Patane</i> , 542 U.S. 630 (2004) .....	35
<i>United States v. Perdoma</i> , 621 F.3d 745 (8th Cir. 2010) .....	41
<i>United States v. Romano</i> , 630 Fed. App'x 56 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	44
<i>United States v. Shears</i> , 762 F.2d 397 (4th Cir. 1985) .....	44
<i>Wong Sun v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 471 (1963).....	34, 35, 38

### State Cases

<i>Doornick v. State</i> , No. 18-0429, 2019 WL 1933991 (Iowa Ct. App. May 1, 2019).....	32
<i>In re J.D.F.</i> , 553 N.W.2d 585 (Iowa 1996) .....	22, 34, 36, 37
<i>State v. Bowers</i> , 661 N.W.2d 536 (Iowa 2003) .....	23
<i>State v. Christianson</i> , 607 N.W.2d 910 (Iowa 2001) .....	38

<i>State v. Evans</i> , No. 15-0616, 2016 WL 5408303 (Iowa Ct. App. Sept. 28, 2016).....	40, 41
<i>State v. Gaskins</i> , 866 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2015).....	27, 41, 43
<i>State v. Hicks</i> , 791 N.W.2d 89 (Iowa 2010).....	27, 35
<i>State v. Hodges</i> , 326 N.W.2d 345 (Iowa 1982) .....	22, 28, 32, 44
<i>State v. Howard</i> , 825 N.W.2d 32 (Iowa 2012).....	20, 21, 30
<i>State v. Hrbek</i> , 336 N.W.2d 431 (Iowa 1983).....	22
<i>State v. Kase</i> , 344 N.W.2d 223 (Iowa 1984).....	22, 28, 36, 37
<i>State v. Kern</i> , 831 N.W.2d 149 (Iowa 2013) .....	40
<i>State v. Kreps</i> , 650 N.W.2d 636 (Iowa 2002) .....	15
<i>State v. Lane</i> , 726 N.W.2d 371 (Iowa 2007).....	34
<i>State v. Madsen</i> , 813 N.W.2d 714 (Iowa 2012).....	19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 26, 30, 31, 36, 42, 43
<i>State v. McCoy</i> , 692 N.W.2d 6 (Iowa 2005) .....	20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 28, 29, 30, 36
<i>State v. Morgan</i> , 559 N.W.2d 603 (Iowa 1997) .....	44
<i>State v. Mullin</i> , 85 N.W.2d 598 (1957).....	20, 21
<i>State v. Naujoks</i> , 637 N.W.2d 101 (Iowa 2001).....	19, 38, 39, 40, 41
<i>State v. Payton</i> , 481 N.W.2d 325 (Iowa 1992) .....	43
<i>State v. Polk</i> , 812 N.W.2d 670 (Iowa 2012).....	19, 21, 22, 25, 28, 30, 33, 36
<i>State v. Quintero</i> , 480 N.W.2d 50 (Iowa 1992).....	20, 29
<i>State v. Smith</i> , No. 13-0993, 2014 WL 3511811 (Iowa Ct. App. July 16, 2014).....	35
<i>State v. Tyler</i> , 867 N.W.2d 136 (Iowa 2015) .....	42, 44

<i>State v. Watts</i> , 801 N.W.2d 845 (Iowa 2011) .....	39
<i>State v. Whitsel</i> , 339 N.W.2d 149 (Iowa 1983).....	28, 32
<i>State v. Wondergem</i> , No. 98-0721-CR, 2000 WL 665692 (Wis. Ct. App. May 23, 2000) .....	35
<i>State v. Zarate</i> , No. 11-0530, 2012 WL 652449 (Iowa Ct. App. Feb. 29, 2012) .....	24, 36
<b>Federal Statute</b>	
U.S. Const. Amend. V .....	24, 42
<b>State Statute</b>	
Iowa Const. Art. I §§ 1 and 8.....	24, 34, 42
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Mark E. Cammack, <i>The Rise and Fall of the Constitutional Exclusionary Rule in the United States</i> , 58 Am. J. Comp. L. 631 (2010).....	34
